ORDINANCE NO. 82-57

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE ANNEXATION OF ADJACENT AND CONTIGUOUS TERRITORY

WHEREAS, the Boundary of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, is adjacent to the real estate described herein,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the following described land be, and the same is, hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to-wit:

A part of Edgemont Park Addition, Bloomington, Indiana, described as follows: Lots 16 through 25, Lots 31 through 80, Lots 101 through 120, Lots 126 through 135, and Lots 144 through 152 in said Edgemont Park Addition. Said lots and adjacent streets and alleys comprising the following described tract: Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 20 in said Edgemont Park Addition; thence East over and along the South line of Davis Street for a distance of 1068 feet to the Northeast corner of Lot 80; thence South over and along the West line of Woodlawn Avenue for a distance of 1299 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 101; thence West over and along the North line of Hillside Drive for a distance of 276 feet to the Southwest corner of Lot 120; thence North for a distance of 297.5 feet to the Northwest corner of Lot 116; thence West for a distance of 356 feet over and along the South line of Wilson Drive to the Northeast corner of Lot 145; thence South over and along the West line of Stull Avenue for a distance of 120 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 144; thence West for a distance of 132 feet to the Southwest corner of Lot 144; thence South for a distance of 181 feet to the North line of Hillside Drive; thence West over and along the North line of Hillside Drive for a distance of 23 feet to the Southwest corner of Lot 152; thence North for a distance of 658 feet to the Northwest corner of Lot 151; thence East for a distance of 32 feet to the Northwest corner of Lot 150; thence North for a distance of 317 feet to the Northwest corner of Lot 35; thence West over and along the South line of Grimes Street for a distance of 304 feet; thence North for a distance of 330 feet to the point of beginning. Containing 22.5 acres, more or less.

SECTION 2. Be it further ordained, that the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be, and the same are, hereby declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation, approval by the Mayor and publication in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 15 day of September, 1982.

Patrick J. Murphy, Preside Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

Patricia Williams, City Gerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 16 day of September, 1982, at the hour of 10:30 Am o'clock __.m.

Patricia Williams, City Clerk

This Ordinance approved and signed by me this / day of Seplember, 1982, at the hour of 1 o'clock 2.m.

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor J City of Bloomington

and a state of the s

SYNOPSIS

Land is part of Edgemont Park Addition lying south of Bryan Park.